STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STANDARD AGREEMENT

STD 213 (Rev 06/03) AGREEMENT NUMBER
16-0037

REGISTRATION NUMBER

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below:

STATE AGENCY'S NAME

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

CONTRACTOR'S NAME

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

2. The term of this
Agreement is: July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017

3. The maximum amount $292,722.00
of this Agreement is: TWO HUNDRED NINETY-TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO DOLLARS
AND NO CENTS .

4. The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the following exhibits which are by this reference made a
part of the Agreement. ‘

Exhibit A — Scope of Work _ 1 page(s)
Attachment 1 4 page(s)
Appendixes A-F 7 page(s)

Exhibit B ~ Budget Detail and Payment Provisions 1 page(s)
Attachment 1 2 page(s)

‘Exhibit C* — General Terms and Conditions — GTC 610

Check mark one item below as Exhibit D:
]} Exhibit - D Special Terms and Conditions (Attached hereto as part of this agreement) 1 page(s)
X]| Exhibit - D* Special Terms and Conditions

Exhibit E — Additional Provisions . 4 page(s)

Items shown with an Asterisk (*), are hereby incorporated by reference and made part of this agreement as if attached hereto.

These documents can be viewed at hitp.//www.dgs.ca.gov/ols/Resources/StandardContractlLanguage.aspx.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

CONTRACTOR California Department of General
Services Use Only

CONTRACTOR’S NAME (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.)
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
BY (Authorized Signature) DATE SIGNED(Do not 1ype)

3
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

Warren Slocum, President, Board of Supervisors
ADDRESS

PO BOX 999

REDWOOD CITY, CA 94064-0999

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AGENCY NAME
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE
BY (Authorized Signature) DATE SIGNED(Do not type)

£
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING O Exempt DGS Lir 28.7

JENNIFER CROW, ACQUISITIONS MANAGER
ADDRESS
1220 N STREET, ROOM 115, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814



kwiddel
Typewritten Text
Warren Slocum, President, Board of Supervisors


STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STANDARD AGREEMENT

STD 213 (Rev 06/03) ‘ ‘ AGREEMENT NUMBER
16-0037

REGISTRATION NUMBER

—_

This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below:

STATE AGENCY'S NAME

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

CONTRACTOR'S NAME

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

2. Theterm of this
Agreement is: July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017

3. ‘The maximum amount $292,722.00
of this Agreement is: TWO HUNDRED NINETY-TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO DOLLARS
AND NO CENTS

4. The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the following exhibits which are by this reference made a
part of the Agreement.

Exhibit A — Scope of Work 1 page(s)
Attachment 1 4 page(s)
Appendixes A-F 7 page(s)

Exhibit B — Budget Detail and Payment Provisions , 1 page(s)
Attachment 1 2 page(s)

Exhibit C* — General Terms and Conditions — GTC 610

Check mark one item below as Exhibit D:
[ 1| Exhibit - D Special Terms and Conditions (Attached hereto as part of this agreement) 1 page(s)
X | Exhibit - D* Special Terms and Conditions

Exhibit E — Additional Provisions 4 page(s)

Items shown with an Asterisk (*), are hereby incorporated by reference and made part of this agreement as if attached hereto.
These documents can be viewed at hith./fiwww.dgs.ca.qgov/ols/Resources/StandardCantractlanquage.aspx.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

CONTRACTOR : California Department of General
Services Use Only

CONTRACTOR'S NAME (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.)

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

BY (Authorized Signature) DATE SIGNED(Do not type)
-1

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

Warren Slocum, President, Board of Supervisors
ADDRESS

PO BOX 999

REDWOOQOD CITY, CA 94064-0999

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AGENCY NAME .
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE
BY (Authorized Signature) DATE SIGNED(Do not type)

&5 .
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING - | J Exempt ~ DGS Ltr 28.7

JENNIFER CROW, ACQUISITIONS MANAGER
ADDRESS '
1220 N STREET, ROOM 115, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814



kwiddel
Typewritten Text
Warren Slocum, President, Board of Supervisors


SCOPE OF WORK

Department of Food and Agriculture
Agreement Number 16-0037
Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT A
(Standard Agreement)

1. The Contractor shall perform high risk pest exclusion inspections and enforcement activities for the
California Department of Food and Agriculture (CDFA), Pest Exclusion Branch, per Food and
Agriculture Code [FAC] §2282.5, for parcel terminal inspections, air freight, air freight forward, and
nursery stock shipments from Florida, southern states and Hawaii.

2. The project representatives during the term of this agreemeht will be:

State Agency:

Contractor:

Name: Terra Walber

Name: Koren Widdel

Section/Unit; Pest Exclusion Branch

Section/Unit: Agricultural Commissioner's Office

Address: 1220 N Street, Room 325
Sacramento, CA 95814

Address: PO Box 999
Redwood City, CA 94064-0999

Phone: (916) 654-0312

Phone: (650) 363-4700

Email: terra.walber@cdfa.ca.gov

Email. kwiddel@smcgov.org

Fax: (916) 654-0986

Fax: (650) 367-0130

3. See Attachment 1 in Scope of Work for a detailed description of work to be performed and the duties of

all parties.




Department of Food and Agriculture
Agreement Number 16-0037
Exhibit A

Attachment 1

Page 10of 4

The County agrees to perform County Pest Exclusion Program enforcement and inspection
activities for the California Department of Food and Agriculture (CDFA) in compliance with the
requirements imposed by
1. Food and Agricultural Code (FAC) Division 2, Chapter 2, Article 8, Section 2282.5
(Appendix A) and
2. FAC Division 4, Part 2, Chapter 1, Article 1, Section 6303 (Appendix A) and
3. FAC Division 4, Part 2, Chapter 2, Article 1, Section 6401 and 6403 (Appendix A).

This contract is inclusive of the County’'s contract to perform activities approved by the CDFA as
described in the attached projected Work Plan (budget), Budget Detail and payment provisions
and by this reference made a part hereof.

Key actions to be conducted under this contract include:

SECTION 1: PERSONNEL ACTIVITIES
a. Pest Exclusion Inspections
i. Air Freight/Air Freight Forwarded
ii. Nursery Stock
iii. Parcel Terminals
b. Data Entry/Sample Submission
i. PDR
i. PEIM
SECTION 2: NON-PERSONNEL
a. Supplies/Equipment
b. Vehicle/Mileage
SECTION 3: REPORTING/INVOICING

a. Monthly Activity Report (Report 4a)
b. Invoicing Reimbursement

SECTION 1: PERSONNEL ACTIVITIES

a. Pest Exclusion Inspections
The County agrees to perform pest exclusion inspection activities for the pathways listed
below (i-iii) targeting all federal, foreign and state quarantine pests. The County also
agrees to perform inspection activities targeting all state and federal actionable pests
including insect species, diseases or other organisms that may adversely affect
agriculture and the economy of the State.




Department of Food and Agriculture
Agreement Number 16-0037
Exhibit A

Attachment 1

Page 2 of 4

This agreement is inclusive of pest exclusion inspections of the following pathways:

i.  Air Freight/Air Freight Forwarded (detailed in Appendix B)
i. Nursery stock (detailed in Appendix C)
ii. Parcel Terminals (detailed in Appendix D)

County must report detection of live suspect Tephritid fruit fly larvae to Pest Exclusion
within 24 hours.

County must use the USDA/SITC Referral Form (80-155) to report interceptions that
involve federal quarantine violations and/or pest finds available at:
http://phpps.cdfa.ca.gov/PE/InteriorExclusion/CPTM/pdf/S0-155USDASITCFORM. pdf

County must notify an Interior Pest Exclusion Environmental Scientist or the
Environmental Program Manager | by phone at (916) 654-0312 regarding the interception
of pests subject to a State Exterior Quarantine or Federal Domestic Quarantine.

. Data Entry/Sample Submission
The County is responsible for ensuring the following data sets are accurately completed in
a timely manner:

i. Pestand Damage Record (PDR)
County must send all samples to the CDFA Plant Pest Diagnostics Center
(PPDC) for identification. The County must complete an electronic copy of
CDFA’s PDR on CDFA's Piant Division Extranet site,
http://ohpps.cdfa.ca.gov/user/frmLogon2.asp. A hard copy of the PDR must
accompany the samples to the PPDC.

“High-Risk” must be selected as the <Program> for each PDR submitted to the
PPDC for this program.

ii. Pest Exclusion Information Management (PEIM)
The County must complete a Notice of Rejection (NOR) using the Pest Exclusion
Information Management (PEIM) database available on the CDFA Extranet
(http://phpps.cdfa.ca.gov/user/frmLogon2.asp). The “High Risk” program must
be selected on all NORs.

iii. Annual Data Report
The County must generate and maintain a Data Report containing PDR numbers
(only A, Q, W-rated determinations) and PEIM numbers submitted under the
High Risk Program for the fiscal year using the provided template (Appendix E).
The Data Report must be sent to CDFA no later than 30 days after the end of the
fiscal year. The County Data Report and CDFA database searches will be
compared for accuracy.




o

Department of Food and Agricuiture
Agreement Number 16-0037
Exhibit A

Attachment 1

Page 3 of 4

SECTION 2: NON-PERSONNEL

Supplies/Equipment
Supplies and Equipment are not reimbursable under this contract.

Vehicle/Mileage
Vehicle costs and mileage are not reimbursable under this contract.

SECTION 3: REPORTING/INVOICING REIMBURSEMENT:

Monthly Activity Report (Report 4a) _

The County must utilize the online County Monthly Reporting system
(hitps://secure.cdfa.ca.gov/egov/crs/login.aspx) to submit a monthly activity report for the
County Pest Exclusion Program. Monthly activity reports need to be submitted no later
than the fifth day of the month following when the activities took place. Questions about
reporting can be directed to Terra Walber at terra.walber@cdfa.ca.gov or by calling (916)
654-0312.

Invoicing/Reimbursement

The County must submit monthly an itemized invoice using the provided template
(Appendix F), on county letterhead and submit to the CDFA no later than 30 days after
the end of the coinciding reporting period. Incomplete or incorrectly filled out invoices will
no longer be accepted and returned to county for corrections prior to processing.

i. Allowable Costs
All invoiced expenses must fall within the parameters of this “Scope of Work” and
must be directly related to administering and conducting County Pest Exclusion
" Program related activities.

ii. Monthly Activity Report Required for Reimbursement
Invoices will not be submitted for reimbursement until submission of the “Online
Monthly Activity Report’ for the invoicing period has been entered by the county and
verified by CDFA (see Section 3a. Monthly Activity Report above). Monthly activity
report hours must match invoice hours and must be in funded pathways before
invoices will be submitted for reimbursement. '

iii. Hourly Rate(s) on Invoices
lnvoices must reflect the actual hourly rates (salary and benefits) per individual or
classification that worked on the program.

iv. Personnel on Invoice Must Match Work Plan
Invoices must reflect work performed by individuals or classifications listed on the
work plan.

v. Documentation
Documentation applicable to reimbursement for expenses does not need to be
submitted to CDFA, but must be retained by the county and must be made availabie
for audit purposes. '




Department of Food and Agriculture
Agreement Number 16-0037
Exhibit A

Attachment 1

Page 4 of 4

vi. Submission of Monthly Invoice
Send County Pest Exclusion Program monthly invoice via email to
jennifer.debernardi@cdfa.ca.gov. Questions about invoicing/reimbursement can be
directed to Jennifer DeBernardi via email or by calling (916) 654-0312.

County Pest Exclusion Program
Scope of Work
Appendix Index

APPENAIX A oo eeaeeeeemeeeeeeveeessen e FAC 2282.5, 6303, 6401, 6403
APPENAIX B e Air Freight/Air Freight Forwarded Inspection Guidelines
APPENAIX C___ oo eeeeeseee e s resneaseseee Nursery Stock Inspection Guidelines
APPENAIX D et Parcel Terminal Inspection Guidelines
APPENAIX B et eeteee e sen s Annual Data Report Template
ARPENGIX F e eee e eeeeeeeeeseen e nese e Monthly Invoice Template




Department of Food and Agriculture
Agreement Number 16-0037
Page 1 of 7

Appendix A

FOOD AND AGRICULTURAL CODE
SECTION 2282.5

(@)

()

The development of work plans for allocation of the funding appropriated in the Budget Act to the
department for local assistance for agricuitural plant and animal pest and disease prevention shall be
the responsibility of the department. The department shall establish criteria for the development of
the work plans and for allocating the appropriated funds.

Of the amount appropriated in the Budget Act to the department for local assistance for agricultural
plant and animal pest and disease prevention, five million five hundred thousand dollars ($5,500,000)
shall be utilized solely for high-risk pest exclusion activities. The work plans for the exclusion of high-
risk pests shall be developed by the department with the county agricultural commissioners and in
consultation with affected industry representatives. In order to determine the effectiveness of high-
risk pest exclusion programs in each county, the criteria established by the department for the work
plan shall include, but need not be limited to, the following:

(1) The number of high-risk plant shipments entering each county.

(2) The number of high-risk entry points in each county.

(3) The number of state action quarantine pests intercepted or detected annually in each county.
(4) The work hours expended by each county in conducting exclusion of high-risk pests.

(5) The rate of interceptions and rejections per inspection activity.

To remain eligible for funding under this section, a county shall maintain its support of ongoing
operational costs of the county agricultural commissioner programs listed in subdivision (b) of Section
2282, at 1997-98 fiscal year levels.

Funds allocated for high-risk pest exclusion activities pursuant to subdivision (b) may not be
expended for any purpose other than the exclusion or detection of high-risk pests consistent with the
work plans prescribed in subdivision (a) or scientific evaluation. Funds allocated by each county on or
after September 28, 1998, shall not be allocated to other programs listed in subdivision (b) of Section
2282 until the county work plan is approved by the department consistent with the funding
appropriated in the Budget Act to the department for local assistance for agricultural plant and animal
pest and disease prevention for this purpose.

FOOD AND AGRICULTURAL CODE
SECTION 6303.

(a)

It is unlawful for any person, except under written permission from a plant quarantine officer or under
his specific direction, to move any lot or shipment of plants or other things to which a warning tag or
notice has been affixed pursuant to this division, or to remove, alter, destroy, deface, or mutilate any
such warning tag or notice.

If any shipment of plants or things is allowed to transit the state or transit to a given destination county
under a quarantine warning-hold notice, the shipment of plants or things shall not be diverted to
another destination without the written permission of the director or the commissioner of the
destination county. '

Diversion of a shipment as described in subdivision (b) is unlawful.

If a shipment of plants or things requires a state or county plant quarantine officer to be present at the
destination to supervise the unloading, inspection, or treatment of a quarantine shipment, the director
or commissioner, as the case may be, may charge the shipper or receiver a service fee for the cost of
the services. Service fees shall be determined based on the director or commissioner's costs for the
services rendered.




Department of Food and Agriculiure
Agreement Number 16-0037
Page 2 of 7

FOOD AND AGRICULTURAL CODE
SECTION 6401.

It is unlawful for any person to transport, receive, or import into the state any plant or any thing against
which a quarantine has been established, or any plant, unless he does both of the following:

(a) Notifies the director or the commissioner of the county in which the plant or thing is received, of the
arrival of the plant or thing immediately after its arrival.

(b) Holds the plant, or thing for immediate inspection by the director or commissioner, without
unnecessarily moving it, or placing it where it may be harmful.

FOOD AND AGRICULTURAL CODE
SECTION 6403.

The officer who makes the inspection may enter at any time into any conveyance or place within the state
where the plant or thing is located to ascertain whether it is, or is liable to be, infested or infected with any
pest.




Department of Food and Agriculture
Agreement Number 16-0037
Page 30of 7

Appendix B
INSPECTION GUIDELINES FOR
AIR FREIGHT/AIR FREIGHT FORWARDED

The County will perform pest exclusion activities approved by the CDFA as described below for
Air Freight/ Air Freight Forwarded.

Definitions:
e Air Freight: Air cargo shipments inspected at the airport facility.

e Air Freight Forwarded: Air cargo shipments that entered the state via air freight and
were then forwarded to the destination county for inspection (may include shipments
arriving under blue tag, compliance agreement, or other shipments that were not
previously inspected and released).

Pest exclusion activities of Air Freight/Air Freight Forwarded may include, but are not limited to
the following:

1. Reviewing invoices for content origin/destination.

2. Checking shipments for quarantine compliance.

3. Rejecting shipments that are in violation of FACs and quarantines.

4. Inspecting for pests (i.e., imported fire ant, Asian citrus psyllid, arthropods,
gastropods, and weeds).

5. Sampling for nematodes (less than 100 percent of all shipments may be sampled for

nematodes: the decision to conduct nematode sampling on individual shipments
should be based upon nematode detection history of the shipper and pest risk
associated with the type(s) of plant material in the shipment).

6. Data entry, sample submissions and reporting as outlined in Scope of Work, sections
1&3. :

7. Notifying the Interior Pest Exclusion Program of the presence of any significant pest
finds, repeat certification violations.

8. Sealing shipments (up to 1 percent of all shipments may be sent under seal {o the
receiver with the concurrence of the receiving county; receiving county inspectors
shall be present to break the seal and monitor the unioading of all sealed shipments).

9. Reviewing Pest Exclusion Advisories and relevant reports maintained on the CDFA
Interior Pest Exclusion Extranet website.

Inspecting shipments of propagative plant material, fruits and vegetables is the highest priority.
Inspecting shipments of cut flowers and greenery is a lower priority. As quarantine areas and
commercial channels change, county biologist(s) shall prioritize high-risk inspection activities as
appropriate to meet the changing needs.

The County shall determine the time of day and week the inspections are to occur. If a County

finds it necessary to deviate from its approved work plan, said County will notify the Interior Pest
Exclusion Program of any changes.

Appendix C




Department of Food and Agriculture
Agreement Number 16-0037
Page 4 of 7

INSPECTION GUIDELINES FOR
NURSERY STOCK

The County will perform pest exclusion activities approved by the CDFA as described below for
nursery stock.

Definitions:

Nursery stock: Nursery stock shipments that arrive under warning hold notice (008)
from Florida, Hawaii and southern states*. All shipments will have entered California
via truck through a border station or via ship and then trucked from the port to the
destination. This does not include blue-tagged intrastate shipments of nursery stock
inspected for glassy-winged sharpshooter.

Pest exclusion activities of nursery stock may include, but are not limited to, the following:

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

Reviewing invoices and 008 for content origin/destination.

Checking shipping documents for quarantine compliance.

Rejecting shipments that do not adhere to quarantine compliance. :
Inspecting for pests (i.e., imported fire ant, Asian citrus psyllid, arthropods,
gastropods, and weeds).

Sampling for nematodes (less than 100 percent of all shipments may be sampled for
nematodes, the decision to conduct nematode sampling on individual shipments
should be based upon nematode detection history of the shipper and pest risk
associated with the type(s) of plant material in the shipment). \

Data entry, sample submissions and reporting as outlined in Scope of Work, sections
1&3.

Notifying the Interior Pest Exclusion Program of the presence of any significant pest
finds including but not limited to repeat certification violations.

Sealed shipments (up to 1 percent of all shipments may be sent under seal to the
receiver with the concurrence of the receiving county; receiving county inspectors
shall be present to break the seal and monitor the unloading of all sealed shipments).
Reviewing Pest Exclusion Advisories and relevant reports maintained on the CDFA
interior Pest Exclusion Extranet website.

The County shall determine the time of day and week the inspections are to occur. If a County
finds it necessary to deviate from its approved work plan, said County will notify the Interior Pest
Exclusion Program of any changes.

*Southern states are considered those states that are regulated by State Exterior Quarantine CCR 3271-Burrowing and
Reniform Nematode and Federal Domestic Quarantine 7 CFR 301.81-Imported Fire Ant. )

Appendix D




Department of Food and Agriculture
Agreement Number 16-0037
Page 5 of 7

INSPECTION GUIDELINES FOR
PARCEL TERMINALS

The County will perform pest exclusion activities approved by the CDFA as described below for
parcel terminals.

Definitions:

Parcel Terminal: FedEx (Express and Home Delivery only), United Parcel Service
(UPS), and United States Postal Service (USPS) facilities in your county.

Pest exclusion activities for parcel facility inspections may include, but are not limited to, the

following:

HPOOd =

o

Reviewing invoices for content origin/destination.

Checking parcels for quarantine compliance.

Rejecting parcels that do not adhere to quarantine compliance.

Inspecting for pests (i.e., imported fire ant, Asian citrus psyllid, arthropods,
gastropods, and weeds). :

Sampling for nematodes (less than 100 percent of all shipments may be sampled for
nematodes. The decision to conduct nematode sampling on individual shipments
should be based upon nematode detection history of the shipper and pest risk

‘associated with the type(s) of plant material in the shipment).

Data entry, sample submissions and reporting as outlined in Scope of Work, sections
1&3.

Notifying the Interior Pest Exclusion Program of the presence of any significant pest
finds including but not limited to repeat certification violations.

Notifying affected parties of a rejection.

Reviewing Pest Exclusion Advisories and relevant reports maintained on the CDFA
Interior Pest Exclusion Extranet website.

Inspecting shipments of propagative plant material, fruits and vegetables is the highest priority.
Inspecting shipments of cut flowers and greenery is a lower priority. As guarantine areas and
commercial channels change, county biologist(s) shall prioritize pest exclusion inspection
activities as appropriate to meet the changing needs.

The County shall determine the time of day and week the inspections are to occur. If a County
finds it necessary to deviate from its approved work plan, said County will notify the Interior Pest
Exclusion Program of any changes.




Page 6 of 7

Agreement Number 16-0037

Department of Food and Agriculture

Appendix E

{po1unod j0u aJe sSUDlEL “BUIPUNY SIY YSIH
101 AicuSye Aunos SuluLLIS1SP L0f 1910U) SSURUEW
Surpnpu; ‘SYON |[B 3pApPY] 02T TT0T LS pepod
3q pnoys sAemyted pspung -pa1os(es wessold ysu
4SSty yum SYON opnpuy| sisjswered YON sty ysiH

“AAJ0 JO/Y P31RI 3] pUR 0ZZTTTOT'L9 Pap03 3G
pinoys (uonenys) shemyied pspund "paasies wiesSoud
yS1 yS1y yum sad apnpu] sieyswered ¥dd S YSIH

S IT x3pad YOO TOTHANK X 0T X STOT/ 7T/ | 200000:dxx
apoj adAl Jewuey|  serLLR) [ Aujey ZUON Wi3d| pseim| peierp| poery| uopmenys | wesdold ¥H 918 # ¥ad
Aqunos

LT-9T Ad Lioday eled [enuuy
wielSoid uoisnaxg 159d sy YSiH Aiuno) .



Department of Food and Agriculture
Agreement Number 16-0037
Page 7 of 7

(County Letterhead) Appendix F

California Department of Food and Agriculture
Plant Health and Pest Prevention Setvices
Attn: Jennifer DeBernardi
1220 N Strest, Rm 325
Sacramento, CA 96814

Gounty High Risk Pest Exclusion Program
Contract #
Budget Display FY 2016/2017
Invoice for Perlod from 07/01/2016 to 06/30/2017

. Personnel Services

Name/Classlfication Hourly Rate Total Hours Total Salaries

0.00 0.00 - 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0,00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 ) 0.00

Totals 0.00

Total Personnel Setvices 0.00

. Indirect (up to 26% of Personnel Services) 0.00

Total: 0.00

Contract Amount 0.00
Bllled to Date 0.00
Balance ) 0.00




Department of Food and Agriculture
Agreement Number 16-0037
Page 1 of 1
EXHIBIT B

(County Agreement)
BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS

1. lnvoicing and Payment

A. For services satisfactorily rendered, and upon receipt and approval of the invoices, the State
agrees to compensate the Contractor, Grant, Sub-Grant or Agreement recipient for actual
expenditures incurred in accordance with this Agreement and stated herein, which is attached
hereto and made a part of this Agreement or Grant.

Original invoices shall include the agreement/contract number, dates of service, type of work
performed, and when applicable, a breakdown of the costs of parts and materials, labor charges,
and any other relevant information required to ensure proper invoices are submitted for payment.
Invoices shall be itemized to follow the allowed expenses outlined in the agreement/contract
budget and Scope of Work documents.

B. Unless mutually agreed, monthly invoices must be submitted within 30 days from the end of each
month in which services were rendered. Invoices must include the Agreement number and
submitted in triplicate to the Program Contract Manager listed in this contract.

C. Any travel and subsistence payments authorized under this agreement shall be paid as needed to
execute the work. The maximum travel rates allowable are those established by the California
Department of Human Resources. http://www.calhr.ca.gov/employees/pages/travel-meals.aspx

2. Budget Contingency Clause

A. ltis mutually agreed that if the Budget Act of the current year and/or any subsequent years covered
under this Agreement does not appropriate sufficient funds for the program, this Agreement shall
be of no further force and effect. In this event, the State shall have no liability to pay any funds
whatsoever to Contractor or to furnish any other considerations under this Agreement and
Contractor shall not be obligated to perform any provisions of this Agreement.

B. If funding for any fiscal year is reduced or deleted by the Budget Act for purposes of this program,
the State shall have the option to either cancel this Agreement with no liability occurring to the
State, or offer an agreement amendment to Contractor to reflect the reduced amount.




Exhibit B
Attachment 1
Page 1 of 2

Department of Food and Agriculture
Agreement Number 16-0037

221’2628 J:3so9 [el0L
35029 fenuuy psjewnsy
21G€ I:sinoy [B101,
B z ¥ L (800) yiemeH
ST 59 0g } (200) S8IeIS WBYmnog/epuol
uolpoadsu] 32038 ABSINN
Sy 1 S¥ L peplemio]-ybielt Iy
002 20 G/E . WGielS Iy
: JyBlaid 11y
0 0 0 0 sdsn
02S 4 oglL 4 Sdn
18] 0 0 0 AleAe( @UIOH X3pod
028 4 0gl Z sseldxg X3pad
uoioadsy| [921ed
123 A [SINOH uSIA/SINOH Aoegrespjsusip | sonianoy Burgnbey .
pereun3sy jejol pejenis3 pojewsy sem[ived 10 #

SINLIADIEDY B dJOOH
ENIWILRVLIC VINZOIITYD

SPPIAA EWLOVm n..—mmN:NE Penuocd
Aunecs osep veg
210z “0¢ sunp yBnoayl 9i.0¢ ) Ainpe
ZL0Z/9L0T A2
uoisnjoxg 1584 ¥siY ybiH Auno) oy uejduom




Department of Food and Agriculture

Agreement Number 16-0037

Exhibit B

Attachment 1

Page 2 of 2

2l 2528 1500 [enuUy pajRLES
28 7rG'ess 1500 100HpY| pefelllisT -
%GT {955z pesoxe 10u op) abejusoied PEoYIeA0 Lesy|
9T Ll yETS g15¢ 1son/sinoy [BroL .
£0°65L°01$ 611 1£°68% ye1ES £0'¥5$ JOUCISSIWILIOD [einynopby Aindeq
68'866°/028 5602 10°29% 66723 20°¢v$ Al 1seoedg spazpuelsasibojolg
87'G/E83. 91 0°15$ G/18L% 22¢gs I 1sHe10eds spiepuerg/sibojoid
95°978'¢$ ogl 1Z°€v$ 99°G1$ SelTs 11 1syeioads sprepuelg/sibojolg
98721818 44 6l 17$ A 10°9¢CS | 1sie0eds spiepuelsAsitololg

3s0D [BI0L PBUOpR BT ayey ApnoY fejol jnowy sbBefp AinoH onmtL

031 sinoy psjellysy eusg ApUNoH

funog odep ueg

210Z "0 sunr ybnoiy g0z ‘i Aine

LLOT/SL0T Ad

yoisN|oXT 3sod ¥s ybiH funo)
JOOUSHIOAA IS0 [oUUOSIdg




Department of Food and Agriculture
Agreement Number 16-0037
Page 1 of 1
EXHIBIT D

(County Agreement)

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Excise Tax

The State of California is exempt from federal excise taxes and no payment will be made for any taxes
levied on employees' wages. The State will pay for any applicable State of California or local sales or
use taxes on the services rendered or equipment or parts supplied pursuant to this Agreement.
California may pay any applicable sales and use tax imposed by another state.

Settlement of Disputes

In the event of a dispute, Contractor shall file a "Notice of Dispute" with the CDFA within ten (10) days
of discovery of the problem. Such Notice of Dispute shall contain the Agreement number. Within ten
(10) days of receipt of such Notice of Dispute, the Agency Secretary, or Designee, shall meet with the
Contractor and the CDFA project manager for the purpose of resolving the dispute. The decision of the
Agency Secretary or Designee shall be final. In the event of a dispute, the language contained within
this Agreement shall prevail over any other language including that of the bid proposal.

Evaluation of Contractor- Consultant Contracts Only

Per the Department of General Services (DGS), all contracts for consultant services of $5,000 or more
must be evaluated. The Contract/Contraction Evaluation, Form Std. 4, must be prepared by the
program within 60 days of the completion of the contract. These evaluations shall remain on file by the
Department (in a separate location from the contract file) for a period of 36 months.

Agency Liability :

The Contractor warrants by execution of this Agreement, that no person or selling agency has been
employed or retained to solicit or secure this Agreement upon agreement or understanding for a
commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee, excepting bona fide employees or bona fide
established commercial or selling agencies maintained by the Contractor for the purpose of securing
business. For breach or violation of this warranty, the State shall, in addition to other remedies
provided by law, have the right to annul this Agreement without liability, paying only for the value of the
work actually performed, or otherwise recover the full amount of such commission, percentage,
brokerage, or contingent fee.

Potential Subcontractors

If Contractor subcontracts out a portion of the work required by this Agreement, nothing contained in
this Agreement or otherwise, shall create any contractual relation between the State and any
subcontractors, and no subcontract shall relieve the Contractor of his responsibilities and obligations
hereunder. The Contractor agrees to be as fully responsible to the State for the acts and omissions of
its subcontractors and of persons either directly or indirectly employed by any of them as it is for the
acts and omissions of persons directly employed by the Contractor. The Contractor's obligation to pay
its subcontractors is an independent obligation from the State's obligation to make payments to the
Contractor. As a result, the State shall have no obligation to pay or to enforce the payment of any
moneys to any subcontractor.

Right To Terminate .

The State reserves the right to terminate this agreement subject to 30 days written notice to the
Contractor. Contractor may submit a written request to terminate this agreement only if the State
should substantially fail to perform its responsibilities as provided herein. However, the agreement can
be immediately terminated for cause. :




‘Department of Food and Agriculture
Agreement Number 16-0037
Page 1 of 4
EXHIBIT E

(County Agreement)
ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

CONTRACT AND SUBCONTRACT COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS

The Contractor shall ensure its officers, agents and employees will fully cooperate with any/all
investigations conducted by the Department of Food and Agriculture’s Equal Employment Opportunity and
Human Resources Offices and will require the same of any subcontractors or consultants used pursuant to
this agreement. ”

UNFAIR PRACTICES ACT

Contractor hereby certifies that he/she will comply with the requirements of Section 17200 of the Business
and Professions Code.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Contractor certifies that its employees and the officers of its governing body shall avoid any actual or
potential conflicts of interest, and that no officer or employee who exercises any functions or responsibilities
in connection with this Agreement shall have any personal financial interest or benefit which either directly
or indirectly arises from this Agreement.

Contractor shall establish safeguards to prohibit its employees or its officers from using their positions for a
purpose which could result in private gain or which gives the appearance of being motivated for private
gain for themselves or others, particularly those with whom they have family, business or other ties.

LICENSE AND PERMIT REQUIREMENTS '

The Contractor shall be an individual or firm properly licensed to do business in California in accordance
with the laws of the State of California, and shall obtain at his/her expense all license(s) and permit(s)
required by law for accomplishing any work required in connection with this agreement.

If you are a Contractor located within the State of California, a business license from the city/county in
which you are headquartered is necessary; however, if you are a corporation, a copy of your incorporation
documents/letter from the Secretary of State’s Office can be submitted. If you are a Contractor outside the
State of California, you will need to submit to the CDFA a copy of your business license or incorporation
papers for your respective state showing that your company is in good standing in that state.

In the event any license(s) and/or permit(s) expire at any time during the term of this contract, Contractor
agrees to provide agency a copy of the renewed license(s) and/or permit(s) within 30 days following the
expiration date. In the event the Contractor fails to keep in effect at all times all required license(s) and
permit(s), the State may, in addition to any other remedies it may have, terminate this agreement upon
occurrence of such event.

Licensed contractors must observe professional standards for quality work or the California Contractors
State License Board will invoke disciplinary action.

Should the State of California determine that the work or materials provided vary materially from the
specifications, or that defective work when completed was not performed in a workmanlike manner, then
the Contractor warrants that he/she shall perform all necessary repairs, replacement and corrections
needed to restore the property according to the agreement plans and- specifications, all at no further or
additional cost to the State of California.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Contractor shall comply with all requirements outlined in the (1) General Provisions section and (2)
Contract Insurance Requirements outlined in this section. No payments will be made under this contract
until contractor fully complies with all requirements.




Department of Food and Agriculture
Agreement Number 16-0037
Page 2 of 4
EXHIBIT E

(County Agreement)

General Provisions Applying to All Policies

a.

Coverage Term — Coverage needs to be in force for the complete term of the contract. If
insurance expires during the term of the contract, a new certificate must be received by the
State at least ten (10) days prior to the expiration of this insurance. Any new insurance must
comply with the original contract terms.

Policy Cancellation or Termination & Notice of Non-Renewal — Insurance policies shall contain
a provision stating coverage will not be cancelled without 30 days prior written notice to the
State. New Certificates of insurance are subject to the approval of the Department of General
Services and the Contractor agrees no work or services will be performed prior to obtaining
such approval. In the event Contractor fails to keep in effect at all times the specified
insurance coverage, the State may, in addition to any other remedies it may have, terminate
this contract upon the occurrence of such event, subject to the provisions of this contract.

Premiums, Assessments and Deductibles — Contractor is responsible for any premiums,
policy assessments, deductibles or self-insured retentions contained within their insurance
program.

Primary clause — Any required insurance contained in this contract shall be primary and not
excess or contributory to any other insurance carried by the State.

Insurance Carrier Required Rating — All insurance carriers must carry an AM Best rating of at
least an “A-"with a financial category rating of no lower than VI. If the contractor is self-
insured for a portion or all of its insurance, documentation of self-insurance must be submitted
and approved by the Department of General Services, Office of Risk and Insurance
Management.

Endorsements — Any required endorsements requested by the State must be physically
attached to all requested certificates of insurance and not substituted by referring to such

coverage on the certificate of insurance.

Inadequate Insurance — Inadequate or lack of insurance does not negate the contractor's
obligation under the contract.

Use of Subcontractors — In the case of Contractor’s utilization of subcontractors to complete
the contracted scope of work, the contractor shall include all subcontractors as insured's
under Contractor's insurance or supply evidence of subcontractor's insurance to the State
equal to policies, coverages and limits required of the Contractor.

Contract Insurance Regquirements

Prime Contractor Insurance Requirements

Contractor shall display on an Acord cettificate of insurance evidence of the following coverages:

Commercial General Liability Insurance

Contractor shall maintain general liability on an occurrence form with limits not less than
$1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage liability.. The policy shall include
coverage for liabilities arising out of premises, operations, independent contractors, products,
completed operations, personal and advertising injury, and liability assumed under an insured
contract. This insurance shall apply separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit
is brought subject to the Contractor’s liability.




Department of Food and Agriculture
Agreement Number 16-0037
Page 3 of 4
EXHIBIT E
(County Agreement)
The policy must be endorsed to name The State of California, its officers, agents, employees
and servants as additional insureds, but only with respect to work performed under this
contract.

Automobile Liability Insurance

Contractor shall maintain automobile liability insurance for limits not less than $1,000,000
combined single limit. Such insurance shall cover liability arising out of a motor vehicle including
owned, hired, and non-owned motor vehicles.

Workers Compensation Insurance

The Contractor shall have and maintain, for the term of this agreement, workers’ compensation
insurance and shall furnish to the State a certificate of insurance evidencing workers’
compensation insurance and employer's liability presently in effect with limits not less than
$1,000,000 by an insurance carrier licensed to underwrite workers' compensation insurance in
California. Such certificate shall include the name of the carrier, policy inception and expiration
dates. If the Contractor is self-insured for workers’ compensation, a certificate must be presented
evidencing Contractor is a qualified self-insurer in the State of California. By signing this
agreement, the Contractor hereby warrants that it carriers workers’ compensation insurance on alll
of its employees who will be engaged in the performance of this agreement. If staff provided by the
Contractor is defined as independent contractors, this clause does not apply.

Sub-Contractor Insurance Requirements
Contractor shall display on an Acord certificate of insurance evidence of the following coverages:

Commercial General Liability Insurance

Contractor shall maintain general liability on an occurrence form with limits not less than
$1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage liability. The policy shall include
coverage for liabilities arising out of premises, operations, independent contractors, products,
completed operations, personal and advertising injury, and liability assumed under an insured
contract. This insurance shall apply separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit
is brought subject to the Contractor’s liability.

The policy must be endorsed to hame The State of California, its officers, agents, employees
and servants as additional insureds, but only with respect to work performed under this
contract

Automobile Liability Insurance

Contractor shall maintain automobile liability insurance for limits not less than $1,000,000
combined single [imit. Such insurance shall cover liability arising out of a motor vehicle including
owned, hired, and non-owned motor vehicles.

Workers Compensation Insurance :

The Contractor shall have and maintain, for the term of this agreement, workers’ compensation
insurance and shall furnish to the State a certificate of insurance evidencing workers’
compensation insurance and employer's liability presently in effect with limits not less than
$1,000,000 by an insurance carrier licensed to underwrite workers’ compensation insurance in
California. Such certificate shall include the name of the carrier, policy inception and expiration
dates. If the Contractor is self-insured for workers’ compensation, a certificate must be presented
evidencing Contractor is a qualified self-insurer in the State of California. By signing this
agreement, the Contractor hereby warrants that it carriers workers’ compensation insurance on all
of its employees who will be engaged in the performance of this agreement. If staff provided by the
Contractor is defined as independent contractors, this clause does not apply.




Department of Food and Agriculture
Agreement Number 16-0037
Page 4 of 4
EXHIBIT E

(County Agreement)

SUBCONTRACTORS

Contractor shall obtain prior approval from CDFA before hiring subcontractors, consultants or both. The
total amount of all subcontracts shall not exceed $50,000 or 25% of the total amount of the contract,
whichever is less, unless the Contractor can provide certified documents that award was made through a
competitive bidding process requiring at least three bids from responsible bidders.

All subcontractors identified shall be experts in their respective disciplines and capable of performing the
tasks for which they were hired. Subcontractors shall have extensive experience in their area of expertise,
with particular emphasis on prior experience on similar programs or projects that clearly illustrate their
expertise in areas essential to the CDFA.

The Contractor must use the Small business and/or Disabled Veterans Business Enterprise (DVBE)
subcontractor(s) identified in the Small Business/DVBE Participation Summary submitted with the bid
unless the Contractor requests substitution in writing to the CDFA prior to the subcontractor performing any
work and the CDFA approves such substitution.

POTENTIAL SUBCONTRACTORS

Nothing contained in this agreement or otherwise, shall create any contractual relation between the State
and any subcontractors, and no subcontract shall relieve the Contractor of his responsibilities and
obligations hereunder. The Contractor agrees to be as fully responsible to the State for the acts and
omissions of its subcontractors and of persons either directly or indirectly employed by any of them as it is
for the acts and omissions of persons directly employed by the Contractor. The Contractor’s obligation to
pay its subcontractors is an independent obligation from the State’s obligation to make payments to the
Contractor. As a result, the State shall have no obligation to pay or to enforce the payment of any moneys
to the subcontractor.

PRIORITY HIRING CONSIDERATIONS

The Contractor is hereby advised that it will be obligated to give priority consideration in filling vacancies in
positions funded by the resulting Agreement to qualified recipients of and under Welfare and Institutions
Code Section 11200. This requirement shall not interfere with or require a violation of a collective
bargaining agreement, a federal affirmative action obligation for hiring disabled veterans of the Vietnam era
or nondiscrimination compliance laws of California and does not require the employment of unqualified
recipients of aid.

FORCE MAJEURE

Except for defaults of any subcontractors, neither party shall be responsible for any delay in or failure of
performance from acts beyond the control of the offending party. Such acts shall include, but shall not be
limited to, acts of God, fire, flood, earthquake, other natural disaster, nuclear accident, strike, lockout, riot,
freight embargo, public regulated utility, or governmental statutes or regulations superimposed after the
fact. If a delay or failure in performance by the Contractor arises out of a default of its subcontractor, and if
such default of its subcontractor, causes beyond the control of both the Contractor and subcontractor, and
without the fault or negligence of either of them, the Contractor shall not be liable for damages of such
delay or failure, unless the supplies or services to be furnished by the subcontractor were obtainable from
other sources in sufficient time to permit the Contractor to meet the required performance schedule..




CCC-307
CERTIFICATION

I, the official named below, CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that | am duly
authorized to legally bind the prospective Contractor to the clause(s) listed below. This
certification is made under the laws of the State of California.

Contractor/Bidder Firm Name (Printed) Federal ID Number

County of San Mateo 94-6000532

By (Authorized Signature)

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing

Warren Slocum, President, Board of Supervisors

Date Executed Executed in the County of

San Mateo

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION CLAUSES

1. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE: Contractor has, unless exempted, complied with
the nondiscrimination program requirements. (Gov. Code 812990 (a-f) and CCR, Title 2,
Section 8103) (Not applicable to public entities.)

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS: Contractor will comply with the
requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 and will provide a drug-free
workplace by taking the following actions:

a. Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution,
dispensation, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited and specifying
actions to be taken against employees for violations.

b. Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to inform employees about:

1) the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;

2) the person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;

3) any available counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs; and,
4) penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.

c. Every employee who works on the proposed Agreement will:

1) receive a copy of the company's drug-free workplace policy statement; and,
2) agree to abide by the terms of the company's statement as a condition of employment
on the Agreement.

Failure to comply with these requirements may result in suspension of payments under
the Agreement or termination of the Agreement or both and Contractor may be ineligible
for award of any future State agreements if the department determines that any of the
following has occurred: the Contractor has made false certification, or violated the



kwiddel
Typewritten Text
County of San Mateo

kwiddel
Typewritten Text
94-6000532

kwiddel
Typewritten Text
Warren Slocum, President, Board of Supervisors

kwiddel
Typewritten Text
San Mateo


certification by failing to carry out the requirements as noted above. (Gov. Code 88350 et
sed.)

3. NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD CERTIFICATION: Contractor certifies
that no more than one (1) final unappealable finding of contempt of court by a Federal
court has been issued against Contractor within the immediately preceding two-year
period because of Contractor's failure to comply with an order of a Federal court, which
orders Contractor to comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board. (Pub.
Contract Code 810296) (Not applicable to public entities.)

4. CONTRACTS FOR LEGAL SERVICES $50,000 OR MORE- PRO BONO
REQUIREMENT: Contractor hereby certifies that contractor will comply with the
requirements of Section 6072 of the Business and Professions Code, effective January 1,
2003.

Contractor agrees to make a good faith effort to provide a minimum number of hours of
pro bono legal services during each year of the contract equal to the lessor of 30
multiplied by the number of full time attorneys in the firm’s offices in the State, with the
number of hours prorated on an actual day basis for any contract period of less than a full
year or 10% of its contract with the State.

Failure to make a good faith effort may be cause for non-renewal of a state contract for
legal services, and may be taken into account when determining the award of future
contracts with the State for legal services.

5. EXPATRIATE CORPORATIONS: Contractor hereby declares that it is not an
expatriate corporation or subsidiary of an expatriate corporation within the meaning of
Public Contract Code Section 10286 and 10286.1, and is eligible to contract with the
State of California.

6. SWEATFREE CODE OF CONDUCT:

a. All Contractors contracting for the procurement or laundering of apparel, garments or
corresponding accessories, or the procurement of equipment, materials, or supplies, other
than procurement related to a public works contract, declare under penalty of perjury that
no apparel, garments or corresponding accessories, equipment, materials, or supplies
furnished to the state pursuant to the contract have been laundered or produced in whole
or in part by sweatshop labor, forced labor, convict labor, indentured labor under penal
sanction, abusive forms of child labor or exploitation of children in sweatshop labor, or
with the benefit of sweatshop labor, forced labor, convict labor, indentured labor under
penal sanction, abusive forms of child labor or exploitation of children in sweatshop
labor. The contractor further declares under penalty of perjury that they adhere to the
Sweatfree Code of Conduct as set forth on the California Department of Industrial
Relations website located at www.dir.ca.gov, and Public Contract Code Section 6108.

b. The contractor agrees to cooperate fully in providing reasonable access to the
contractor’s records, documents, agents or employees, or premises if reasonably required
by authorized officials of the contracting agency, the Department of Industrial Relations,


http://www.dir.ca.gov/

or the Department of Justice to determine the contractor’s compliance with the
requirements under paragraph (a).

7. DOMESTIC PARTNERS: For contracts over $100,000 executed or amended after
January 1, 2007, the contractor certifies that contractor is in compliance with Public
Contract Code section 10295.3.

DOING BUSINESS WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

The following laws apply to persons or entities doing business with the State of
California.

1. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Contractor needs to be aware of the following provisions
regarding current or former state employees. If Contractor has any questions on the
status of any person rendering services or involved with the Agreement, the awarding
agency must be contacted immediately for clarification.

Current State Employees (Pub. Contract Code 810410):

1). No officer or employee shall engage in any employment, activity or enterprise from
which the officer or employee receives compensation or has a financial interest and
which is sponsored or funded by any state agency, unless the employment, activity or
enterprise is required as a condition of regular state employment.

2). No officer or employee shall contract on his or her own behalf as an independent
contractor with any state agency to provide goods or services.

Former State Employees (Pub. Contract Code §10411):

1). For the two-year period from the date he or she left state employment, no former state
officer or employee may enter into a contract in which he or she engaged in any of the
negotiations, transactions, planning, arrangements or any part of the decision-making
process relevant to the contract while employed in any capacity by any state agency.

2). For the twelve-month period from the date he or she left state employment, no former
state officer or employee may enter into a contract with any state agency if he or she was
employed by that state agency in a policy-making position in the same general subject
area as the proposed contract within the 12-month period prior to his or her leaving state
service.

If Contractor violates any provisions of above paragraphs, such action by Contractor shall
render this Agreement void. (Pub. Contract Code §10420)

Members of boards and commissions are exempt from this section if they do not receive
payment other than payment of each meeting of the board or commission, payment for
preparatory time and payment for per diem. (Pub. Contract Code §10430 (e))



2. LABOR CODE/WORKERS' COMPENSATION: Contractor needs to be aware of the
provisions which require every employer to be insured against liability for Worker's
Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions, and
Contractor affirms to comply with such provisions before commencing the performance
of the work of this Agreement. (Labor Code Section 3700)

3. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT: Contractor assures the State that it
complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990, which prohibits
discrimination on the basis of disability, as well as all applicable regulations and
guidelines issued pursuant to the ADA. (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.)

4. CONTRACTOR NAME CHANGE: An amendment is required to change the
Contractor's name as listed on this Agreement. Upon receipt of legal documentation of
the name change the State will process the amendment. Payment of invoices presented
with a new name cannot be paid prior to approval of said amendment.

5. CORPORATE QUALIFICATIONS TO DO BUSINESS IN CALIFORNIA:

a. When agreements are to be performed in the state by corporations, the contracting
agencies will be verifying that the contractor is currently qualified to do business in
California in order to ensure that all obligations due to the state are fulfilled.

b. "Doing business" is defined in R&TC Section 23101 as actively engaging in any
transaction for the purpose of financial or pecuniary gain or profit. Although there are
some statutory exceptions to taxation, rarely will a corporate contractor performing
within the state not be subject to the franchise tax.

c. Both domestic and foreign corporations (those incorporated outside of California) must
be in good standing in order to be qualified to do business in California. Agencies will
determine whether a corporation is in good standing by calling the Office of the Secretary
of State.

6. RESOLUTION: A county, city, district, or other local public body must provide the
State with a copy of a resolution, order, motion, or ordinance of the local governing body
which by law has authority to enter into an agreement, authorizing execution of the
agreement.

7. AIR OR WATER POLLUTION VIOLATION: Under the State laws, the Contractor
shall not be: (1) in violation of any order or resolution not subject to review promulgated
by the State Air Resources Board or an air pollution control district; (2) subject to cease
and desist order not subject to review issued pursuant to Section 13301 of the Water
Code for violation of waste discharge requirements or discharge prohibitions; or (3)
finally determined to be in violation of provisions of federal law relating to air or water
pollution.

8. PAYEE DATA RECORD FORM STD. 204: This form must be completed by all
contractors that are not another state agency or other governmental entity.




SNADMIN\HOMEPAGE\CCC\CCC-307.doc



	16-0037 US
	CCC-307
	CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION CLAUSES




